Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

17h 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 PWM15 write only brightness control LED15
18h 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 IREF0 write only output gain control register 0
19h 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 IREF1 write only output gain control register 1
1Ah 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 IREF2 write only output gain control register 2
1Bh 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 IREF3 write only output gain control register 3
1Ch 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 IREF4 write only output gain control register 4
1Dh 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 IREF5 write only output gain control register 5
1Eh 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 IREF6 write only output gain control register 6
1Fh 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 IREF7 write only output gain control register 7
PCU9955A All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP Semiconductors N.V. 2015. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 3.1 — 29 June 2015 15 of 58
NXP Semiconductors PCU9955A
16-channel UFm 5 MHz I2C-bus 57 mA/20 V constant current LED driver
20h 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 IREF8 write only output gain control register 8
21h 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 IREF9 write only output gain control register 9
22h 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 IREF10 write only output gain control register 10
23h 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 IREF11 write only output gain control register 11
24h 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 IREF12 write only output gain control register 12
25h 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 IREF13 write only output gain control register 13
26h 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 IREF14 write only output gain control register 14
27h 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 IREF15 write only output gain control register 15
28h 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 RAMP_RATE_GRP0 write only ramp enable and rate control
for group 0
29h 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 STEP_TIME_GRP0 write only step time control for group 0
2Ah 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 HOLD_CNTL_GRP0 write only hold ON/OFF time control for